## HJR171 INTRODUCED



- 1 HJR171
- 2 QBGH544-1
- 3 By Representatives McCampbell, Jackson, Sellers, Hendrix
- 4 RFD: RULES
- 5 First Read: 09-Apr-24



1 2 3 HJR RECOGNIZING KAPPA ALPHA PSI FRATERNITY, INCORPORATED, 4 5 DAY ON APRIL 18, 2024, AT THE CAPITOL AND COMMENDING KAPPA ALPHA PSI FRATERNITY, INCORPORATED, ON ITS 113TH 6 7 ANNIVERSARY. 8 9 WHEREAS, Kappa Alpha Psi Fraternity, Incorporated, 10 was founded on January 5, 1911, on the campus of Indiana University in Bloomington, Indiana; the fraternity's 11 fundamental purpose, "achievement in every field of human 12 13 endeavor," continues today and was best demonstrated by the 14 fraternity's 10 prestigious founders, the majority of whom 15 obtained degrees and became very successful in their fields; there are more than 150,000 members of Kappa Alpha Psi with 16 over 721 undergraduate, alumni, and international chapters; 17 Kappa Alpha Psi sponsors programs providing community 18 19 service, social welfare, and academic scholarship through the Kappa Alpha Psi Foundation; and 20 21 WHEREAS, there are five core objectives of Kappa Alpha 22 Psi, which are: to unite college men of culture, patriotism, and honor in a bond of fraternity; encourage 23 24 honorable achievement in every field of human endeavor; 25 promote spiritual, social, intellectual, and moral welfare of its members; assist in the aims and purposes of colleges 26 and universities; and inspire service in the public 27

28

interest; and



## HJR171 INTRODUCED

| 29 | WHEREAS, the fundamental purpose of Kappa Alpha Psi          |
|----|--|
| 30 | as envisioned and verbalized by the founding fathers gives   |
| 31 | this organization its unique and distinguished aspects; they |
| 32 | sought to "shape a group personality unique in the annals of |
| 33 | College Greek letter organizations around the ideal of       |
| 34 | achievement"; and  |
| 35 | WHEREAS, there are five members of Kappa Alpha Psi           |
| 36 | Fraternity currently serving in the Alabama House of         |
| 37 | Representatives, the ranking Minority Leader, Anthony        |
| 38 | Daniels; the House Black Caucus Chairman, A.J. McCampbell;   |
| 39 | and the Ranking Minority Member, Thomas "Action" Jackson;    |
| 40 | Representatives Patrick Sellers and Travis Hendrix are also  |
| 41 | members; now therefore,                                      |
| 42 | BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH           |
| 43 | HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That we commend and congratulate  |
| 44 | Kappa Alpha Psi Fraternity, Incorporated, on its 113th       |
| 45 | Anniversary, and this resolution is offered in deepest       |
| 46 | admiration and appreciation, along with sincere best wishes  |
| 47 | for continued success in all future endeavors.               |